
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

  
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the LICENSING AND 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 19 June 2020 

 
Membership of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

 
Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Clark (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
 

Cllr Maxine Gale 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Michaela Martin 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Peter Isherwood 
Cllr Jenny Else 
 

Cllr Joan Heagin 
Cllr Jerry Hyman 
 

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the end 
of Monday, 22 June 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2020 

TIME: 10.00 AM 

PLACE: ZOOM MEETING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely in accordance with the provisions of The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, via the 
Council’s YouTube page. 
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 



 

Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 
 

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk  
  

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 13th Janaury 2020. 

 
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   

 
 To receive apologies for absence and to report any substitutions 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 To receive from members declarations of interest in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.   
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Monday 
22nd June 2020 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Monday 
22nd June 2020 
 

6.   ACTION AUTHORISED   
 

 To receive any action taken by the Executive Director after consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman since the last meeting. 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS 
 

OTHER LICENSING ITEMS 
 

7.   HACKNEY CARRIAGE/ PRIVATE HIRE  POLICY/FARE REVIEW & LICENCE 
FEES   
 

 Following a meeting with the Chair and Vice Chair of Licensing and in line with 
IoL and LGA advice as well as the letter to the Chair of Licensing Committee of 



 

8 April 2020 from Kit Malthouse MP - to consider and agree that it would be 
pragmatic and flexible to delay the below review processes as result of 
uncertainty and issues arising from the Covid 19 pandemic and to continue to 
review and progress this work once a level of normality has returned. 
  
It is proposed that; 
 

 Hackney carriage/Private Hire Policy review – continue to pause and review 
again in 6 months 

 
 Hackney carriage/Private Hire Policy Fare Review  – pause the review with  

fares to remain as they are currently and with a further review in six months’ 
time. 

 
 Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licence Fees – cancel the proposed Hackney 

carriage/Private Hire increase to Licence Fees (as businesses are likely to be 
disrupted as a result of the impact of Covid-19) 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
For the Licensing and Regulatory committee to consider and agree the 
proposals above. 
 

8.   STREET TRADING REVIEW  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

 To outline the process for the review of the Street Trading Policy and seek 
authority to proceed with the review as outlined in Annexe 2 of the report 
 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:- 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100B(5) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be identified, as necessary, at the 
meeting). 
 

10.   LEGAL ADVICE   
 

 To consider any legal advice relating to any items in the agenda. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by 
 



 

email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 
    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 1 

13.01.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  -  13 JANUARY 2020 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 18 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Clark (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
 

Cllr Patricia Ellis 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Roger Blishen, Cllr Jacquie Keen and Cllr Michaela Martin 

 
 

LIC24/19  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.) 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

LIC25/19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.) 
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Jackie Keen and Michaela Martin.  
 

LIC26/19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.) 
 

There were no declarations in relation to matters on the agenda.  
 

LIC27/19  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.) 
 

There were no questions from members of the public.  
 

LIC28/19  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.) 
 

There were no questions from Members.  
 

LIC29/19  NOMINATION OF REPLACEMENT REPRESENTATIVE ON LICENSING 
(GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda item 6.) 

 
The Committee noted that following the sad death of Cllr Jack Lee there was 
currently a vacancy on the Licensing & Regulatory Committee and the Licensing 
(General Purposes) Sub-Committee. A by-election for the Milford Ward was due to 
be held on 13 February 2020.  
 
Rather than appointing a replacement to fill the vacancy on the Sub-Committee at 
this time, the Committee agreed to await the outcome of the by-election and the 
consequent review of the political proportionality of the Council and allocation of 
committee seats. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1.



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 2 

13.01.20 
 

 

LIC30/19  ACTION AUTHORISED (Agenda item 7.) 
 

No actions had been authorised by the Chief Executive since the last meeting of the 
Committee.  
 

LIC31/19  MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB COMMITTEE 
(Agenda item 8.) 

 
The Minutes of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee meeting held on 
14 October 2019 were approved.  
 
PART I – RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 

LIC32/19  JOINT WARRANTING 2020 (Agenda item 9.) 
 

32.1 The Committee considered a report setting out proposals from the Surrey 
Local Licensing Authorities to introduce joint warranting for Licensing Officers 
to enable improved enforcement of the taxi and private hire trade across the 
county. It was proposed that each of the eleven borough and district councils 
would delegate their taxi and private hire enforcement function under the 
relevant legislation (set out in the report) to the other Surrey Local Licensing 
Authorities in addition to retaining those functions themselves.  

 
32.2 The joint warranting arrangements would not restrict the movement of taxi 

and private hire vehicles into other boroughs, but would enable Waverley 
officers to enforce against taxi and private hire vehicles and drivers licensed 
by other Surrey boroughs. The joint warranting arrangements would 
commence from April 2020. 

 
32.3 The Committee noted that such joint working arrangements represented 

‘best practice’ as proposed in the draft statutory guidance to taxi and private 
hire licensing authorities which was the subject of a Department for Transport 
consultation in 2019.  

 
32.4 The Committee welcomed the proposals for more joined up working across 

the county that would help protect users of taxi and private hire vehicles, and 
asked that similar arrangements be developed with neighbouring licensing 
authorities in other counties, such as East Hampshire, Chichester and 
Rushmoor.  

 
32.5 Having considered the report, the Committee  
 

1. RESOLVED to recommend to Full Council that: 
 

i. the Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire enforcement functions 
under the legislation set out in Appendix A of the report be delegated 
to the Surrey Local Licensing Authorities (as set out in Appendix A), in 
addition to these functions being retained within the Borough; and, to 
similarly receive the same delegated Taxi and Private Hire 
enforcement functions of the Surrey Local Licensing Authorities. 

 
And,  

Page 8



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 3 

13.01.20 
 

 
ii. the responsibility for relevant Taxi and Private Hire licensing 

legislation in accordance with Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of 
the Council’s Constitution, which confirms an existing delegated power 
to the Head of Environmental & Regulatory Services at part I.3 of the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation (authorisation to enforce all relevant 
Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire licensing legislation), be 
extended to include the authorisation of officers of other Surrey 
authorities participating in a Joint Warranting Scheme.  

 
2. RESOLVED to ask the Head of Environmental & Regulatory Services to 

write to the neighbouring licensing authorities in other counties to explore 
development of similar reciprocal joint warranting arrangements.  

 
PART II – MATTERS OF REPORT 
 

LIC33/19  TAXI POLICY COVERING REPORT RE PROPOSED CHANGES FOR 
CONSULTATION 2020 (Agenda item 10.) 

 
33.1 The Committee considered a report that shared the recommendations of the 

Department for Transport on a safer system of taxi and private hire vehicle 
licensing, and sought the views of the Committee on a number of proposed 
changes to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2018 – 2023.  

 
33.2  The proposed changes to the Policy came from the Department of Transport 

recommendations (where these did not need to be implemented by changes 
in legislation); from officers; and responded to representations made by 
drivers and operators in the trade. Subject to the agreement of the 
Committee, these would be incorporated within the Council’s Taxi and 
Private Hire Policy to be consulted upon.  

 
33.3 The Committee discussed the representations from d
[...]
19  PROPOSED FARES AND TARIFFS (Agenda item 11.) 
 

Paul Hughes, Licensing & Environmental Enforcement Manager, updated the 
Committee on the work being carried out to review Taxi Fares. Since the Committee 
met last, Officers had been using the Guildford methodology as a template to 
calculate tax fares. The initial outcome using this approach indicated that fares 
might reduce from £2.40/mile to £1.20/mile. Given the scale of the reduction, 
Officers were consulting with colleagues in Guildford to ensure that the 
methodology had been applied correctly, and there would be a further report to the 
Committee in March.  
 

LIC35/19  FORWARD PROGRAMME (Agenda item 12.) 
 

The Committee noted that the Fares Policy would come to the next meeting of the 
Committee in March, as would the revised Taxi and Private Hire Policy following the 
consultation on proposals.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.35 am 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

29 JUNE 2020 

 
Title:  

 
Street Trading Review  

 
 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Nick Palmer Portfolio Holder for Operational and Enforcement 

Services 
 
Head of Service: Richard Homewood, Head of Environmental & Regulatory Services 
 
Key decision: Yes 
 
Access:  Public  
  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 The Policy on Licensing of Street Trading is a matter for the Licensing Committee 

its implementation and enforcement is a matter for the Environmental Health Team.  
There have been a number of issues recently as more businesses diversify into 
street trading to sustain their businesses during the Covid restrictions. We are 
therefore proposing to proceed with the review of our street trading policy as set out 
in the Environmental Services, Service Plan and seek the support of the Licensing 
Committee to proceed with the review as proposed.   

  
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that th

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Regulatory Committee 1 

29.06.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  -  29 JUNE 2020 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 22 JULY 2020 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman) 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
Cllr Maxine Gale 
 

Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Michaela Martin 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
 

 
 

 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Peter Clark 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Peter Isherwood and Councillor Jerry Hyman 
 

LIC1/20  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.) 
 

The Minutes of the last meeting had already been agreed by Full Council but were 
noted by the Committee. 
 

LIC2/20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Clarke who had been 
called away at the last minute, therefore no substitute had been appointed.  
 

LIC3/20  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.) 
 

 No Declarations of Interest had been submitted for the items in the meeting. 
 

LIC4/20  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.) 
 

No questions from members of the public had been received for this meeting.  
 

LIC5/20  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.) 
 

No questions from members had been received for this meeting.  
 

LIC6/20  ACTION AUTHORISED (Agenda item 6.) 
 

No actions had been authorised that required noting.  



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 2 

29.06.20 
 

 

 
LIC7/20  HACKNEY CARRIAGE/ PRIVATE HIRE  POLICY/FARE REVIEW & LICENCE 

FEES (Agenda item 7.) 
 

Paul Hughes outlined the proposal set out in the agenda. 
 
The committee AGREED that it would be pragmatic and flexible to delay the 
following review processes as result of uncertainty and issues arising from the 
Covid 19 pandemic and to continue to review and progress this work once a level of 
normality has returned. 
 

 Hackney carriage/Private Hire Policy review – continue to pause and review again 
in 6 months 

 
 Hackney carriage/Private Hire Policy Fare Review  – pause the review with  fares to 

remain as they are currently and with a further review in six months’ time. 

 
 Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licence Fees – cancel the proposed Hackney 

carriage/Private Hire increase to Licence Fees (as businesses are likely to be 
disrupted as a result of the impact of Covid-19) 

 
LIC8/20  STREET TRADING REVIEW (Agenda item 8.) 

 
Richard Homewood, Head of Environmental & Regulatory Services presented the 
agenda report and the request for the committee to authorise the start of a public 
consultation on the review of the Street Trading Policy. 
 
There had been a rise in complaints about street trading and it was therefore 
proposed to make all streets that were not already prohibited for street trading as 
consent for trading streets.  This would mean traders would only be able to trade 
there if they had applied for and received consent. 
 
The committee was advised that when an application for consent was submitted, 
notifications would go out to the ward councillors and the town or parish as well as 
to residents in the immediate area for comments to be submitted.  Conditions could 
then be imposed on the consent if necessary. 
 
The committee was also advised for information that the Business and Planning Bill 
was scheduled to go through the Commons shortly on Pavement Licensing.  This 
related to different legislation than for Street Trading.  
 
The Committee AGREED to the proposal to go out to consultation on the revised 
Street Trading Policy.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.37 am 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


